# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Transfer of assets

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BUCKS COUNTY NUT AND COFFEE COMPANY		12/08/2005	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUCKS COUNTY COFFEE COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	2250 West Cabot Boulevard	
City:	Langhorne	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19047	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76578305	PROPRIETOR'S CHOICE
Registration Number:	2591422	BUCKS COUNTY COFFEE CO.
Registration Number:	2057079	BUCKS COUNTY COFFEE CO.
Registration Number:	2664510	BUCKS COUNTY COFFEE CO.
Registration Number:	2721274	LIFE SHOULD BE THIS SIMPLE
Registration Number:	2137154	MISTLETOE BLEND

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)655-2183

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215.994.2183

Email: glenn.gundersen@dechert.com Correspondent Name: Glenn A. Gundersen, Dechert LLP

Address Line 1: Cira Centre Address Line 2: 2929 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19104-2808 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003207 FRAME: 0673** 

900037556

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Glenn A. Gundersen
Signature:	/Glenn A. Gundersen/
Date:	12/09/2005
Total Attachments: 4 source=Bucks County Coffee Transfer#page1.tif source=Bucks County Coffee Transfer#page2.tif source=Bucks County Coffee Transfer#page3.tif source=Bucks County Coffee Transfer#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003207 FRAME: 0674

## EXHIBIT A

Description of Collateral included in Partial Strict Foreclosure of Assets of Bucks County Nut & Coffee Company ("Borrower") by Bucks County Coffee Company, LCC ("Lender")

All of the following are collectively referred to as "Collateral":

All furniture, fixtures, equipment, machinery and inventory now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower with or without the use of borrowed funds and by way of replacement, renewal, substitution, addition or otherwise (the "Tangible Assets"), together with all accessories, equipment, parts and appurtenances appertaining or attached to any of such Tangible Assets, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and all additions, improvements, accessions and accumulations to, any and all of said Tangible Assets, together with all the proceeds, products, offspring, rent, issues, income, profits and avails thereof and therefrom.

All Chattel Paper, electronic or otherwise, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower, including but not limited to all writings evidencing a monetary obligation and a security interest in all leases of specific goods. When a transaction is evidenced either or both by a security agreement and/or lease of personal property and by instrument or series of instruments, such group of writings, electronic records or records contained in any other type of electronic medium, individually or taken together constitutes Chattel Paper.

All General Tangibles now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower, including but not limited to payment intangibles, software, embedded in goods or otherwise, chose in action, contract rights, letter of credit rights and supporting obligations, corporate or other business records (including without limitation customer lists, tenant lists, correspondence, advertising materials, computer programs, printouts and other computer materials, electronically stored data and records ), inventions, designs, copyrights, logos, patents and patent applications, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the goodwill connected with and symbolized by any of the foregoing, trade names, secrets, registrations, licenses, sublicenses, permits, franchises, warranties, rights and claims against third parties including carriers and shippers, rights to indemnification (including tax and liability indemnifications), lessehold and sublessehold interests and security held by or granted to the Borrower, tax refunds, tax refund claims, awards resulting from claims arising from adverse condemnation proceedings, royalty and product rights, rights to the retrieval from third parties of electronically processed and recorded data pertaining to any Collateral, partnership and joint venture interests and goodwill (certificated or not), whether or not associated with any of the foregoing.

2049804\_1.DOC

All instruments, including without limitation all drafts, checks, deposit accounts, certificates of deposit, notes, bills of exchange, certificated securities, uncertificated securities and all other writings which evidence a right to the payment of money by delivery with any necessary endorsement or assignment and all other writings which evidence a right to the payment of money by delivery with any necessary endorsement or assignment and all of the documents of titled issued by field warehousemen now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower whether in the possession of Borrower or Lender.

All Accounts, Accounts Receivable and rights to the payment of a monetary obligation, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower however arising, including, but not limited to, those Accounts and Accounts Receivable arising by or resulting from the sale, financing or lease of Inventory or Equipment or arising by reason of goods sold, financed or leased by arising by reason of the performance of services or property licensed, assigned or otherwise disposed of.

To the extent related to any Property described above, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices, bills of lading and other computer runs and other papers and documents in the possession or control of the Borrower or any computer bureau service agency or other representative from time to time acting for the Borrower and to the extent related to any Property described above and payments under any policies of insurance including claims or rights to payments thereunder and proceeds therefrom.

All proceeds, rents or profits, issues, income and avails of the foregoing Collateral including but not limited to cash and insurance proceeds.

"Accounts and Accounts Receivable", "Chattel Paper", "Documents", "Equipment", "General Intangible", "Goods", "Instruments", and "Inventory" shall have the meanings set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code of Pennsylvania, in effect from time to time.

2049804\_1.DQC

RECORDED: 12/09/2005